## City of Cincinnati

ALA BWL

## An Ordinance No. 422

- 2021

**AUTHORIZING** the Greater Cincinnati Water Works to accept the donation of certain water quality measurement equipment, namely a YSI MultiLab 4010-2W, IDS ProOBOD, and IDS 4130 pH electrode with pH buffer, for use by the Greater Cincinnati Water Works with an estimated value of \$3,000.

WHEREAS, while attending the Ohio Water Conference, an employee of the City of Cincinnati's Greater Cincinnati Water Works (GCWW) won as a raffle prize certain equipment used to analyze water quality, namely, a YSI MultiLab 4010-2W, IDS ProOBOD, and IDS 4130 pH electrode with pH buffer; and

WHEREAS, said employee attended the Ohio Water Conference in the capacity of an employee of GCWW with registration paid for by the City of Cincinnati; and

WHEREAS, City Council wishes to acknowledge and gratefully accept the donation of said equipment with an estimated value of \$3,000 for GCWW water quality uses; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the City of Cincinnati hereby accepts, with gratitude, the donation of a YSI MultiLab 4010-2W, IDS ProOBOD, and IDS 4130 pH electrode with pH buffer.

Section 2. That the Director of the Greater Cincinnati Water Works is hereby authorized to accept said donation on behalf of the City of Cincinnati for the City's use in water quality analysis.

Section 3. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to do all things necessary and proper to carry out he provisions of Sections 1 and 2 hereof.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force on and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed: NOVIMOU 10, 2021

Clerk

John Cranley, Mayor

WAS PUBLISHED IN THE CITY BULLETIN

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CHARTER ON 11.

CLERK OF COUNCIES